
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, November 10, 2015, 7:00 P.M.   

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda        A+ 
3. In-Person Public Commentary 
4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the October 2015 Minutes+ 
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in October 2015: $25,170.19+ 
c. Quarterly Activity Report 
d. Other Activity Report 
e. Third Quarter Financial Reports 

Old Business 
5. Strategic Plan Update         D+    
6. Building Study            D 
7. Board Vacancy Caused by Term Ending      I 
8. Collection Development Policy       A+ 

New Business  
9. Release of 2015 Capital Funds       A+ 
10.  Lighting Retrofit        A+ 

Reports 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports+ 
12. Foundation Report 
13. Board Committee Reports 
     a. Executive+     f. Succession Planning Task Force 
     b. Facilities     g. Building Study Task Force 
     c. Finance      h. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force 
     d. Governance and Policy 
     e. Human Resources         

14. Public Commentary and Communications 
15. Adjournment  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Tuesday, November 9, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, SPL Foundation Board Minutes 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

October 13, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Gordon, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: Cassavante 
 
STAFF: Bertalmio, Keri Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, Chair. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Adopted. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Adopted. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Board Education: Tom McCarty, City Administrator 
McCarty provided board with an update on the city’s strategic plan and distributed a Strategic Directions 
document to Board. The strategic plan is a 5-year plan with a two-year in-depth review planned for 2017 
and action updates every six months.  The plan will be available on city’s website within the next few 
weeks. McCarty highlighted areas of interest to Library Board: 

• Increase Organizational Excellence: Hire an HR staff person that would serve city, including the 
library. HR work would include a review of city employee wages and the completion of a 
classification/compensation study. 

• Update Overall Downtown Plans:  Create a plan for next 10 years in downtown Stillwater. As 
library and city hall are both downtown, they should be engaged in process. 

• Promote Economic Development and Create Plan:  Within next few months, city will be 
exploring the strategies needed for economic development for the community as a whole.  The 
library, as an asset and community amenity, is a component of this.   

• Redesign City Website:  Increase ability to do online transactions. 
McCarty also discussed future concepts that the city is discussing, including innovation, collaboration, 
citizen engagement, and performance management.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Strategic Plan Update 
Keliher noted that documents updating progress on the library’s strategic plan were included in the 
October board packet: Implementation Plan By Date and Board Action Steps. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Building Study 
Board of Trustees met with MSR on Friday, October 9, 2015 to provide initial direction.  MSR will soon 
meet with the Building Study Task Force consisting of 4 Trustees, 2 Staff, 1 Foundation representative, 1 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

October 13, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

Friends representative and the Library Director.  Bertalmio sent an email to taskforce members polling 
for availability on November 3 or 4, 2015. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Revised 2016 Budget Request 
Richie discussed the “Revisions to the Stillwater Public Library 2016 Budget” document included in the 
October Board Packet.  The document outlines changes from the initial budget request.  The most 
significant change is eliminating the personnel initiatives planned for youth services in 2016.  Board will 
explore creative options for helping fund this.  Richie also noted that Sunday Hours are not included in 
this budget as this is totally covered by the Foundation. 
 
Since a significant portion of the revised budget reduces funding to youth services, Bell recommended 
asking the HR Committee to look at youth services and how it fits with the strategic plan given the 
changing resources.  
 
Motion made to adopt the 2016 Budget Request revisions presented in the October Board packet with 
the addition that the HR Committee will review the strategic plan as it pertains to Youth Services and 
look into enhancing this area within the financial structure as presented. MSP. 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Vacancy on the Board of Trustees 
Gordon reported that he and Carlsen interviewed 4 candidates for the opening on the board due to 
Corbett’s vacancy.   Task force recommended the appointment of Craig Hansen. 
 
Motion made:  “That the board accept the interview task force’s recommendation that Craig J. Hansen 
be appointed to the Library Board to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Corbett; and that Mr. Hansen’s name 
be forwarded with the Board’s endorsement to Mayor Kozlowski and the City Council for appointment 
as a Director on the Board of the Stillwater Public Library.” MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Resolution of Thanks 
Keliher and Gordon introduced the “Resolution of Thanks to Foundation and Donors”, a formal 
expression of thanks by Board for the Foundations’ support of Sunday Hours.   
 
Motion made to adopt resolution with the following modifications: 

• Clause 4: Remove “because of diminished public funding.”  
• Clause 6: Change date to May 22, 2016.   

Adopt resolution as amended. MSP. 
 
Bertalmio will send Resolution to Foundation and then coordinate a date for presentation to Foundation 
at a City Council meeting. 
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AGENDA ITEM 11: Collection Development Policy  
Bell asked the Board to review the proposed Collection Development Policy included in the October 
board packet and provide feedback to the Governance and Policy Committee. More detailed discussion 
and adoption of a new policy will occur at a future board meeting.  Board requested a copy of the 2008 
policy, the last adopted collection development policy. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Union Negotiations 
Bertalmio was notified by the union of their desire to negotiate for the 2016 contract.  Bertalmio will 
schedule negotiation sessions with the executive committee.  The current contract ends 12/31/2015.  
The city’s contact negotiations have been completed for 2015 and 2016.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 13:  2016 Holiday Closings 
2016 Holiday Closings document was included in the October board packet.  This document lists the 
holidays which the library is normally closed and are in the union contract.  There is no change from the 
holidays in 2015.   
 
Motion made to adopt the dates for closings in the year 2016. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Board Terms Ending 12/31/15 
The October Board Packet included a list of the Trustees and the expiration of their terms.  If a Trustee’s 
term ends on 12/31/15 and he/she would like to be reappointed, the board member can send a letter to 
mayor and city council requesting reappointment.  Trustees are limited to three consective terms. 
 
Trustee Gordon’s term will expired at the end of 12/31/15.  Gordon has served three consecutive terms 
and may not be reappointed. Board will have a vacancy. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Keliher asked for Anne Young’s input on rate and event policy changes when the Policy & Governance 
Committee examines event policies.  
 
Stark requested to hear reports back from staff on the conferences that they attend. 
 
Menikheim reported that he attended the Washington County Library strategic planning workshops and 
noted that they faced similar problems to the Stillwater Public Library – a shortage of funds and people. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Foundation Report 
Minutes from the Foundation’s August meeting included in packet.  Key updates include: 

• Style Speaks Volumes II on November 9 and 10, 2015, including author Spike Carlsen.   
• Annual direct mail piece going out around November 1, 2015.  
• Give to the Max (Give MN) – November 12, 2015  
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AGENDA ITEM 17: Board Committee Reports 
17 a. Executive Committee:  Keliher, Menikheim and Richie worked on some structure for the SPL 

leadership summit with the Foundation and the Friends.  Keliher is working with Bell and Richie 
on structure and plan for meeting/discussing with other committees about their inner workings 
and how workloads and priorities are balanced. 

 
17 b. Facilities:   Pavers – The city has received a bid from James Steele construction for just under 

$40,000 for installation of pavers (cost for western half of drive).  City will solicit bids from two 
other firms.  James Steels also offered to give us a proposal for repairing the cracks in ceiling. 

 
17 c. Finance:   None. 
 
17 d. Governance and Policy:  None. 
 
17 e.  Human Resources:  HR Committee is now tasked with looking at the Youth Services area in light 

of the budget changes for 2016. 
 
17 f.    Succession Planning Task Force:  Vicki DeFord has offered her services to help with this project.   
 
17 g.  Building Use Study Task Force: None 
 
17 h.  The Washington County Library Relationship Task Force:  None.  May be slower to get moving 

due to WCL’s current strategic efforts. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 18: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 19: Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 9:15 pm. 
 
 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Oct 6, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 1,321.91 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Fiction 373.09 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 50.47 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Reference 58.06 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction 36.61 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
10062015 10/6/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult (SPLF) 55.59 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
10062015 10/6/2015 Blocher Carolyn Staff Reimbursement - Mileage 60.95 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
10062015 10/6/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1,500.11 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
10062015 10/6/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 1,000.02 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
10062015 10/6/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 107.90 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10062015 10/6/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 82.38 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
10062015 10/6/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 864.90 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
10062015 10/6/2015 Cock A Doodle Zoo Library Program (MELSA) 275.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
5947 9/9/2015 Linner Electric Co. Parking Garage Repair 651.83 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
10062015 10/6/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 330.82 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
10062015 10/6/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 1,008.15 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
10062015 10/6/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 81.20 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10062015 10/6/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 314.91 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
W15080691 9/16/2015 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 375.71 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
669575 9/18/2015 MN Council of Nonprofits Continuing Education 249.00 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
10062015 10/6/2015 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement for Continuing Education 350.00 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
9222015 9/22/2015 Recorded Books Inc Adult Audio SOP 5,088.00 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12176221 9/10/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 36.69 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
12155363 9/2/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 73.57 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
09252015_88.04 9/25/2015 Washington County Library Tech - MS Lic. 88.04 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
51-7976594-1 9/25/2015 Xcel Energy Gas 199.75 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 9/25/2015 Xcel Energy Electric 4,151.34 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
10062015 10/6/2015 YOUNG Anne Reimbursement of mtg/sec off pmt 120.00 230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental (Refund)

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 18,906.00

CREDIT CARD

None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

GRAND TOTAL 18,906.00

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Oct 20, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

167282 9/2/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 15.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
10102015 10/10/2015 Antonsen Robert Reimbursement - Wedding Overpayment 400.00 230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental (Refund)
10202015 10/20/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Fiction 16.43 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
10202015 10/20/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 0.49 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10202015 10/20/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult NonFiction (SPLF NF 15) 58.93 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
787941 9/15/2015 Blackstone Audio Materials - Adult Audio (Friends) 147.99 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
10202015 10/20/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 728.08 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
10202015 10/20/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Non Fiction 344.34 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
10202015 10/20/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 44.85 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10202015 10/20/2015 Brodart Co Materials -  Adult Non Fiction (Athena) 72.60 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
10202015 10/20/2015 Brodart Co Materials -  Adult (SPLF) 372.60 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
306-02444792-3 9/30/2015 Culligan of Stillwater Water 14.55 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591_SEPT 9/25/2015 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
24112 10/2/2015 Heritage Printing Inc. Printing 322.10 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
10202015 10/20/2015 Jacobsen Aurora Staff Reimbursment - Parking & Mileage 87.39 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
10202015 10/20/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio Reimbursement (Friends JA14) -134.97 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
10202015 10/20/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 848.56 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
10202015 10/20/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 101.19 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
10202015 10/20/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 96.40 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
10042015 10/4/2015 Star Tribune Materials - Periodical 350.48 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
12238232 10/2/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 84.68 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
10202015 10/20/2015 Value Line Publishing Inc. Materials - Reference 289.00 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
100115_216.79 10/1/2015 Washington County Library Q3 Postage/Stock 216.79 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
100115_99.84 10/1/2015 Washington County Library Materials - Video 87.36 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
100115_99.84 10/1/2015 Washington County Library Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF BF) 12.48 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
100115_398.73 10/1/2015 Washington County Library Q3 2015 Processing Fees 276.00 230-0000-3880-0040 Lost/Overdue Processing Fees
100515_230.75 10/5/2015 Washington County Library Q3 2015 Processing Supplies 230.75 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
100115_398.73 10/1/2015 Washington County Library Q3 2015 Lost/Damaged Fees 122.73 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Fees 
2015-0606 9/28/2015 Water Works Irrigation LLC Maintenance 150.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 5,440.32

CREDIT CARD
Oct CC Amazon Materials - Video 71.35 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
Oct CC Amazon Materials - Adult Non Fiction 87.53 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
Oct CC Amazon Materials - SCC 69.98 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
Oct CC Amazon Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF BF) 47.23 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
Oct CC DreamHost Tech Support 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
Oct CC Kowalski's Market Gallery Reception 106.01 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
Oct CC Minnesota Library Association MLA Conference 340 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
Oct CC Starbucks Staff Recognition 70 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
Oct CC USPS Postage 11.82 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 823.87

GRAND TOTAL 6,264.19
Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY  (CITY FUND 230)

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

PERIOD: 1/1/2015 - 9/30/2015

REVENUES: 2015 Budget  Rec'd YTD Comments

Taxes:

Property Taxes 1,125,957$     -$                      

Charges for Services:

Meeting Room Rental Fees 74,000$           50,619$           

Other 6,900$             4,571$             Other includes copier/print fees, book sales, gallery fees

Charges for Services Total 80,900$           55,190$           

Miscellaneous

Interest Earnings 850$                 -$                      

Processing Fees 7,000$             6,639$             

Registration -$                      -$                      

Other 18,550$           10,465$           
Other includes 230 Gifts, Refunds & Reimbursements, Library Card 

Fees, Lost Materials and Misc.  

Miscellaneous Total 26,400$           17,104$           

Revenue Total 1,233,257$     72,294$           

EXPENDITURES 2015 Budget  Spent YTD Comments

Operations:

Personnel Services 825,948$         609,776$         Doesn't include $32,684 in 2014 personnel costs pd in 2015

Supplies 110,475$         61,317$           Includes Library Materials (Books, Periodicals, A/V, etc.)

Services & Charges 56,341$           19,734$           

Miscellaneous 2,550$             1,773$             

Capital Outlay 32,038$           11,205$           

Operations Total 1,027,352$     703,805$         

Plant:

Personnel Services 117,011$         88,878$           Doesn't include $3,418 in 2014 personnel costs pd in 2015

Supplies 8,400$             5,484$             

Services & Charges 111,332$         50,608$           

Miscellaneous 1,200$             670$                 

Capital Outlay 18,037$           -$                      

Plant Total 255,980$         145,641$         

Total Expenditures 1,283,332$     849,446$         

(50,075)$          (777,152)$       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 2015 Budget  Rec'd YTD Comments

Capital Transfer In:
